Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1
Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling

Frontmatter

More information

Higher Level 1

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521699290
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1
Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling

Frontmatter

More information

Mathematics for the IB Diploma

Higher Level 1

Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling

Series editor Hugh Neill

CAMBRIDGE

@5/ UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521699290
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1
Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sao Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521699297

© Cambridge University Press 2007

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2007
Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-69929-7 paperback

The authors and publishers are grateful to the following examination boards for permission to reproduce
questions from past examination papers, identified in the text as follows.

OCR Oxford, Cambridge and RSA Examinations

IBO  International Baccalaureate Organization

The authors, and not the examination boards, are responsible for the method and accuracy of the answers
to examination questions given; these may not necessarily constitute the only possible solutions.

This material has been developed independently of the International Baccalaureate Organization (IBO).
The text is in no way connected with, nor endorsed by, the IBO.

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or
third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on
such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521699290
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1

Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling

Frontmatter
More information

Contents

B W N -

n

10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

Introduction

Numbers

Sequences

Permutations and combinations
The binomial theorem

Review exercise 1
Representation of statistical data
Measures of location

Measures of spread

Review exercise 2

Coordinates, points and lines
Functions and graphs

Linear and quadratic functions
Equations and graphs

Review exercise 3
Differentiation

Tangents and normals

Index notation

Graphs of nth power functions

Polynomials, factors and remainders

Review exercise 4
Trigonometry

The sine and cosine rules
Solving triangles

Radians

Three-dimensional problems
Review exercise S

Inequalities

Investigating shapes of graphs
Second derivatives
Applications of differentiation

Review exercise 6

page vii
1
19
39
50
62
66
77
93
113
117
132
147
162
180
183
199
203
217
228
248
251
261
275
281
287
293
296
305
323
335
358

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521699290
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1
Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling

Frontmatter
More information

Contents

26
27

28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35

Probability

Conditional probability
Review exercise 7
Integration

Calculating areas

Geometric sequences
Exponentials and logarithms
Exponential growth and decay
Review exercise 8
Probability distributions

The binomial distribution
The Poisson distribution
Review exercise 9

Answers

Index

361
372
385
389
400
419
435
450
461
465
482
498
510
515
539

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521699290
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1
Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling

Frontmatter

More information

Introduction

Mathematics Higher Level (two books) has been written especially for the International
Baccalaureate Mathematics HL examination. This is Book 1.

The book is divided into small groups of connected chapters, each covering one part of the
syllabus. There is a small amount of material which extends a topic beyond the syllabus as
printed, with the aim of enhancing students’ appreciation of the subject. This is indicated by
an asterisk (*) at the appropriate place in the text.

Occasionally within the text paragraphs appear in a grey box. These paragraphs may help to
give insight, suggest different approaches or provide background to a topic.

Students are expected to have access to graphic display calculators and the text places
considerable emphasis on their potential for supporting the learning of mathematics.

Numerical work is presented in a form intended to discourage premature approximation. In
ongoing calculations inexact numbers appear in decimal form like 3.456..., signifying that the
number is held in a calculator to more places than are given. Numbers are not rounded at this
stage; the full display could be, for example, 3.456 123 or 3.456 789. Final answers are then
stated with some indication that they are approximate, for example ‘3.46, correct to

3 significant figures’.

There are plenty of exercises. After each group of connected chapters there is a Review exercise
which includes some questions from past International Baccalaureate examinations, but on a
different syllabus. At the time of writing, there are no current versions of the Higher Level
examinations, so there is no backlog of examination questions on the newer parts of the
syllabus.

The authors thank Steve Dobbs and Jane Miller who gave permission to use work from their
statistics books. The authors also thank the International Baccalaureate Organization (IBO)
and Oxford, Cambridge and RSA Examinations (OCR) for permission to reproduce IBO and
OCR intellectual property and Cambridge University Press for their help in producing this
book. Particular thanks are due to Sharon Dunkley, for her help and advice. However, the
responsibility for the text, and for any errors, remains with the authors.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521699290
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

