Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1 Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

# **Higher Level 1**

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1 Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

## Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1

### **Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling**

Series editor Hugh Neill



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521699297

© Cambridge University Press 2007

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2007

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-69929-7 paperback

The authors and publishers are grateful to the following examination boards for permission to reproduce questions from past examination papers, identified in the text as follows.

OCR Oxford, Cambridge and RSA Examinations

IBO International Baccalaureate Organization

The authors, and not the examination boards, are responsible for the method and accuracy of the answers to examination questions given; these may not necessarily constitute the only possible solutions.

This material has been developed independently of the International Baccalaureate Organization (IBO). The text is in no way connected with, nor endorsed by, the IBO.

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

#### Contents

	Introduction	page vii
1	Numbers	1
2	Sequences	19
3	Permutations and combinations	39
4	The binomial theorem	50
	Review exercise 1	62
5	Representation of statistical data	66
6	Measures of location	77
7	Measures of spread	93
	Review exercise 2	113
8	Coordinates, points and lines	117
9	Functions and graphs	132
10	Linear and quadratic functions	147
11	Equations and graphs	162
	Review exercise 3	180
12	Differentiation	183
13	Tangents and normals	199
14	Index notation	203
15	Graphs of <i>n</i> th power functions	217
16	Polynomials, factors and remainders	228
	Review exercise 4	248
17	Trigonometry	251
18	The sine and cosine rules	261
19	Solving triangles	275
20	Radians	281
21	Three-dimensional problems	287
	Review exercise 5	293
22	Inequalities	296
23	Investigating shapes of graphs	305
24	Second derivatives	323
25	Applications of differentiation	335
	Review exercise 6	358

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-69929-7 - Mathematics for the IB Diploma Higher Level 1 Hugh Neill and Douglas Quadling Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

#### Contents

26	Probability	361
27	Conditional probability	372
	Review exercise 7	385
28	Integration	389
29	Calculating areas	400
30	Geometric sequences	419
31	Exponentials and logarithms	435
32	Exponential growth and decay	450
	Review exercise 8	461
33	Probability distributions	465
34	The binomial distribution	482
35	The Poisson distribution	498
	Review exercise 9	510
	Answers	515
	Index	539

### Introduction

*Mathematics Higher Level* (two books) has been written especially for the International Baccalaureate Mathematics HL examination. This is Book 1.

The book is divided into small groups of connected chapters, each covering one part of the syllabus. There is a small amount of material which extends a topic beyond the syllabus as printed, with the aim of enhancing students' appreciation of the subject. This is indicated by an asterisk (\*) at the appropriate place in the text.

Occasionally within the text paragraphs appear in a grey box. These paragraphs may help to give insight, suggest different approaches or provide background to a topic.

Students are expected to have access to graphic display calculators and the text places considerable emphasis on their potential for supporting the learning of mathematics.

Numerical work is presented in a form intended to discourage premature approximation. In ongoing calculations inexact numbers appear in decimal form like 3.456..., signifying that the number is held in a calculator to more places than are given. Numbers are not rounded at this stage; the full display could be, for example, 3.456123 or 3.456789. Final answers are then stated with some indication that they are approximate, for example '3.46, correct to 3 significant figures'.

There are plenty of exercises. After each group of connected chapters there is a Review exercise which includes some questions from past International Baccalaureate examinations, but on a different syllabus. At the time of writing, there are no current versions of the Higher Level examinations, so there is no backlog of examination questions on the newer parts of the syllabus.

The authors thank Steve Dobbs and Jane Miller who gave permission to use work from their statistics books. The authors also thank the International Baccalaureate Organization (IBO) and Oxford, Cambridge and RSA Examinations (OCR) for permission to reproduce IBO and OCR intellectual property and Cambridge University Press for their help in producing this book. Particular thanks are due to Sharon Dunkley, for her help and advice. However, the responsibility for the text, and for any errors, remains with the authors.